

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2011

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2011/30

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 13th September 2011

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04 499 8508, before 13th September 2011. All submissions should
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

			SCHEDU	LE			
Tariff Item	Description of C	Goods		Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	PF10615 Northo PB10614 Nudie PB10613 Roger PB10612 Prego PB10667 Sega I PB10666 Ratch PF10657 Detox	bourhood cot ern steamship cotton 60%, Ramjet polymodal 70%, polyester 100 et polyester 1 polyester 859	tton 100% – 10,000m ² 0 cotton 80%, viscose 20% – 10,000m ² modal 40% – 10,000m ² ester 50%, cotton 38%, viscose 12% – 20,000m ² cotton 30% – 15,000m ²	Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd PO Box 38 AUCKLAND	99	303254L	IM
60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	PB10681 Hex c PB10680 Ripsa PF10715 Boost PB10716 Wafer PF10730 Floren	PB10683 Roundabout cotton 60%, polyester 40% – 10,000m ² PB10681 Hex cotton 100%, – 15,000m ² PB10680 Ripsaw cotton 55% polyester 45% – 15,000m ² PF10715 Boost polyester 100% – 15,000m ² PB10716 Wafer viscose 64%, polyester 35%, spandex 1% – 15,000m ² PF10730 Florence tencel 100% – 10,000m ² PF10729 Quick Cat viscose 100% – 10,000m ²		Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd PO Box 38 AUCKLAND	99	303255J	IM
60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	PB2091 Cardie 80% viscose, 20% wool – 25,000m ² PB3807 Whipper Snapper 100% polyester – 25,000m ² PB3435 Antenna 100% polyester – 25,000m ² PB4332 Lamb Shank 80% wool, 20% nylon – 25,000m ² PB4331 Spare Rib 80% wool, 20% nylon – 25,000m ² PB9172 Penn 90% viscose, 10% nylon – 25,000m ² PB9173 Teller 90% viscose, 10% nylon – 25,000m ² PB0767 Silk Worm 90% tencel, 10% silk – 25,000m ² PB1006 Mousey 100% modal – 25,000m ² PB3606 Twix 65% polyester, 35% cotton – 25,000m ²		Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd PO Box 38 AUCKLAND	99	303256G	IM	
Category of Application:		IM MS RUC S SMI SS V	 General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supment Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing In Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition 				

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of August 2011.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 30) 2011

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified.

							Part			_
	Tariff				Rates of Duty		II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of	Goods		Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
A	8716.40.00			gth, stainless steel interior and exterior, fitted out with cooking and enable the preparation of hot food	Free	Free	99	303232K	6/11	
lateg	ory of Approval:	A CE GT IM MS RUC S SMI SS	-	General Approval Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession						

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand Gazette.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of August 2011.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.